

No. 20-1212

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PEYMAN PAKDEL; SIMA CHEGINI,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO;
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS;
SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WORKS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

PAUL F. UTRECHT
Utrecht & Lenvin, LLP
109 Stevenson St., 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 357-0600
putrecht@ullawfirm.com

THOMAS W. CONNORS
Warner Mendenhall, Inc.
190 North Union Street
Suite 201
Akron, OH 44304
Telephone: (330) 535-9160
tconnors@warnermendenhall.com

JEFFREY W. MCCOY*
**Counsel of Record*
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
ROBERT H. THOMAS
ERIN W. WILCOX
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
jmccoy@pacificlegal.org
dlafetra@pacificlegal.org
rthomas@pacificlegal.org
ewilcox@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. This Court Should Grant the Petition
 to Stop the Transformation of
 Williamson County's Finality
 Requirement Into an Impermissible
 Exhaustion Requirement 2

 II. This Case Presents a Clean Vehicle
 to Resolve the Issue of Finality
 Versus Exhaustion 6

 III. This Court Should Decide Whether the
 Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine
 Applies to Legislative Takings 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	11
<i>Better Housing for Long Beach v. Newsom</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 921 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	9
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	1
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Public Service Comm’n of Wisconsin</i> , No. 19-cv-1007-wmc, 2020 WL 6822707 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 20, 2020)	5–6
<i>Harrison v. Montgomery County, Ohio</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 20-4051, 2021 WL 1881382 (6th Cir. May 11, 2021)	7–8
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	3–5, 10
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	4, 9
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855)	11
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	11
<i>Matthews v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 536 F. App’x 577 (6th Cir. 2013).....	7

<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008)	9–10
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	11
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	5
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	11
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	11
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	11
<i>United States v. Jurado-Nazario</i> , 979 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg’l Plan. Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	2, 4
Statute	
Cal. Gov’t Code § 7060(a).....	8

Other Authorities

Appellants’ Supplemental Brief, Ninth
Circuit case no. 17-17504,
docket no. 38 (filed July 22, 2019)7

San Francisco’s Supplemental Answering Brief,
Ninth Circuit case no. 17-17504,
docket no. 41 (filed July 29, 2019)7

Appellants’ Supplemental Reply Brief,
Ninth Circuit case no. 17-17504,
docket no. 45 (filed Aug. 6, 2019).....7
